Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
1. Please provide details of where we may view a copy of the Legislation, under which Le· City Council was established. "Local Authority" As defined at /CTA88/S842A.
2. We have looked at the copy of "Delegated Powers Certificate for the Authorisation of contracts", which was attached to your response, please kindly answer the following.

Please inform us as to why LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL would need a certificate of authorisation if it is claiming to be the "Land owner".

Who are the parties to the contract, please identify them. Or

Where can we view an authenticated copy of the contract, (mentioned on the certificate) 
Is the information (above) which we have requested, classified as Personal or

Commercial sensitive data. (please specify)

3. Where can we view or obtain an authenticated copy of LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL'S "Publication Scheme". Pursuant to- Freedom Information Act 2000 c.36 Pt II Section 21
(3)

4. In regards to LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL being land owner of "Victoria Park", we disagree. Having looked at the definition of owner (see) Open Spaces Act 1906 c.25 Supplemental Section 20 Definitions which provides -

The expression "owner"

(a) used in relation to an open space (not being a burial ground),  means  any person in whom the open space is vested for an estate in possession during his life or for any larger estate.
The definition (above) suggest that a "land owner" is a flesh and blood being and does not refer to a "Company/Corporation.

(see) Housing Act 1985 Section (1)(b), allows a "local housing authority", with the consent of the Secretary of State, to provide and maintain recreation grounds in connection with housing accommodation provided by them.

LEICESTER CORPORATION ACT 1968 Section 13 (1) provides –

"regulated land" means open land not forming part of a street, being land which either – 
(a) is owned by the CORPORATION: or

(b) is the subject of a subsisting agreement made under sub section (6) of this section.

It all seems very confusing and contradicting. In order for us to be certain that LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL are the true possessors and are the out right land owners of "Victoria Park", and any other land, and to any of the streets and highways in the CORPORATE STATE known as LEICESTER CITY, we would like to view authenticated copies of the relevant Charters, or Delegation of Authority Orders, issued to it, signed by, or on behalf of the Secretary of State giving it that authority. We hope to hear from you shortly.

Legislation that establishes Leicester City Council.
The Local Government Act 1972, a local authority in England refers to a:
· County council;

· District council; or

· London borough council.
In 1972 in accordance with this Act, Leicester City Council became a non-metropolitan district council under Leicestershire County Council. On 1 April 1997 Leicestershire County Council's jurisdiction over the City of Leicester was transferred to Leicester City Council, making it a unitary authority. Unitary authorities carry out all principal local government functions and were set up under the Local Government Act 1992. 

Why Leicester City Council needs a certificate of authorisation if claiming to be the landowner.
The legal power of local authorities to close parks is set out in the Public Health Acts Amendment Act 1890 and Public Health Act 1961. 

The above legal powers are granted to local authorities generally. In the case of legal powers given to the Council as a whole, the City Council Constitution sets out how decisions are made. Decisions on parks are not reserved to Full Council, Committee or to the City Mayor. The decision is therefore delegated to the executive team and council officers in accordance with the City Mayor’s Scheme of Delegation. This scheme delegates responsibility for parks and play areas to the Director of Environmental and Enforcement Services. The Director therefore gives his/her authorisation to delegate their legal power to the officers who organise for the closure of the parks. Their authority is formally recorded upon a delegated powers certificate. 

The parties to the contract and Authenticated copy of the contract.
There is no contract of which we can provide you with party details or a copy. The closure of a park does not involve a contract. The delegated powers certificate records that the Director has delegated legal powers to Council officers to make necessary arrangements for taking particular action. Please ignore any reference to a contract within this form. Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
Is this personal or commercially sensitive information?
The information stated above is not personal nor commercially sensitive. 

Leicester City Council’s Publication Scheme.
In this instance Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act has been applied as proof of ownership of Victoria Park is available via the Land Registry.  This letter constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. In accordance with Section 21 (3) payments for searches are specified on the Council’s website and can be found using the following link:

http://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council-services/ep/land-premises/landcharges/
We have also considered your request under the EIR Environmental Information Regulations.  We meet the requirement of these regulations by making this information accessible on line, please see the link above.  The EIR also allows for reasonable charges to be made as per the charging regime laid out in regulation 8 of the EIR.

Proof of ownership of the park.
Proof of ownership is available via the Land Registry. As above, this information is accessible elsewhere and therefore is exempt from release under s21of the Freedom of Information Act. 

The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Leicester City Council

Bosworth House 
Ground Floor

9 – 15 Princess Road West 
LEICESTER LE1 6TH
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.ico.org.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.

